
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 9.30am in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension.  A Town Hall pass is needed 
to reach this room. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Audit Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
Councillors - Lanchbury (Chair), Curley, Noor, Kilpatrick and Simcock 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – Dr S Downs and Dr D Barker 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 November 2023. 
 

5 - 16 

 
5.   External Audit Update 

The report of the External Auditors (Mazars) will follow. 
 

 

 
6.   Audit Strategy Memorandum 

The report of the External Auditors (Mazars) will follow. 
 

 

 
7.   Accounting Concepts and Policies, Critical Accounting 

Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer will 
follow. 
 

 

 
8.   Internal Audit Assurance (Quarter 3) 

The report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management will 
follow. 
 

 

 
9.   Outstanding Audit recommendations (Quarter 3) 

The report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management will 
follow. 
 

 

 
10.   Work Programme 

The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit is 
attached. 
 

17 - 22 

 



Audit Committee 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s statement of accounts; 
considering the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and 
monitoring the Council’s response to individual issues of concern identified in it.  
The Committee also considers the Council’s annual review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, and engages with the external auditor and 
external inspection agencies to ensure that there are effective relationships between 
external and internal audit. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: donna.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 5 February 2024 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Audit Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lanchbury - In the Chair 
Councillors Curley, Kilpatrick, Noor and Simcock 
 
Independent Co-opted member: Dr D Barker 
 
Apologies: Dr S Downs 
 
Also Present: Councillor Akbar (Executive Member, Finance), and Councillor Gavin 
White (Executive Member for Housing and Development) 
 
AC/23/33 Minutes 
 
Decision  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
AC/23/34 Annual Audit Report and Completion Letter 2021/22 
 
The Committee received the External Auditor’s Annual Report for the Year ended 
March 31 2022, that provided an overview of the work undertaken by the Council’s 
external auditor (Mazars) as well as the associated Audit Completion Letter  
 
Alastair Newall (Mazars) confirmed that the 2021/22 External Audit had been 
completed. The annual report contained a summary of the audit findings and a value 
for money commentary. He confirmed that there were no significant 
recommendations or significant weaknesses in the Council's Value For Money 
arrangements in the indicative financial year. He advised that there was nothing to 
highlight in the Audit Completion letter; some amendments had been made to the 
accounts that had been submitted to the committee at its September meeting, and 
some misstatements had not been made on the basis that they were immaterial. 
 
The Committee conveyed its thanks to Mazars and the Council’s Finance team for 
their work in delivering completion of those accounts. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and the audit completion letter. 
 
AC/23/35 External Audit Update - Annual Accounts 2022/23 
 
The Committee received an oral report from the External Auditor (Mazars) regarding 
the progress of the 2022/23 annual accounts. The Committee welcomed Amelia 
Salford (Mazars) who had taken over as senior audit manager for those accounts. 
She confirmed that planning work had commenced some weeks prior and that the 

Page 5

Item 4



 
 

audit strategy memorandum would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the update. 
 
AC/23/36 Annual Accounts update 
 
The Committee received the update report from the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer about the completion of the remaining annual accounts. The report stated 
that the Council’s 2021/22 accounts had been finalised and an unqualified Audit 
Opinion had been issued by the external auditors. The update included a planned 
timeline for the 2022/23 audit and the 2023/24 accounts consolidation. It made 
reference to the draft Annual Accounts for 2021/22 having been reported to the Audit 
Committee on 27 September 2022 and that information concerning amendments to 
those accounts by the Councils external auditors had been submitted to the previous 
meeting of the Committee (September 2023) where it was reported that the Audit 
Opinion would remain unchanged subject to the amendments that had been outlined 
and which had been subsequently resolved. The Mazars unqualified audit opinion 
stated that the Councils financial statements: 
 

• gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and the Group 
as at 31st March 2022 and of the Council’s and the Group’s expenditure and 
income for the year then ended; and  

• had been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/22 as 
amended by the Code Update:  

 
Mindful that all of the material elements had been covered in the previous two items 
of business, the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer conveyed her thanks to 
the Council’s Finance team and to the wider team at Mazars. Particular reference 
was given to this being Alastair Newall’s last attendance at the Committee. The 
Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer thanked Mr Newall for all of his hard work 
and support over the past few years and for his and Mazar’s proactive collaboration 
in the shared mission to complete the outstanding audit of accounts in the context of 
the wider national challenge. 
 
With regard to the 2022/23 update, a number of matters that were outstanding at 
September 2023 were summarised within the report. The Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer added that there was a current lack of clarity about the cut off 
date for the 2022/23 audit completion and that consequently all involved were 
proactively seeking to deliver completion within the current financial year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 
1. Noted that the Council’s 2021/22 audit is fully complete, and an unqualified audit 

opinion has been issued.  

Page 6

Item 4



 
 

 
2. Noted the timeline for 2022/23 audit and 2023/24 consolidation  

 
3. Noted the corrections to the 2022/23 Accounts, as itemised in paragraph 2.2 of 

the report. 
 
AC/23/37 Governance and Management of Complaints 2022/23  
 
The Committee received its annual report from the Assistant Chief Executive and the 
City Solicitor setting out the Council’s annual performance for 2022/23 in the 
management of corporat
[...]
ies. A new section in the report had 
therefore been included which discussed the role of the newly constituted Office for 
Local Government (OfLOG) who would be scrutinising levels of borrowing and other 
council activities as part of their Early Warnings work. She gave assurance that 
funding for the programme was affordable and that provision had been made 
including within the capital financing reserves to ensure that costs would be met. The 
Capital Strategy itself would be considered by the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee as part of the budget process and would contain more detail on 
this. The cost of carry for any cash balances remained challenging. 
 
The Commercial Finance Lead responded to questions about temporary borrowing 
arrangements, including financial returns and measures to ensure that the Council 
was operating within the financing capacity available to it. The Deputy Chief 

Page 9

Item 4



 
 

Executive and City Treasurer asked the Committee to note that the Council’s ability 
to borrow for future capital projects was far more constrained than in the past and 
that the upcoming Capital Strategy report to be considered as part of budget 
arrangements would restate the principles around where the Council would or would 
not borrow. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
AC/23/39 Internal Audit Assurance (Quarter 2) 
 
The Committee received the report of The Head of Audit and Risk Management 
which discussed progress on the agreed audit plan and details of assurances from 
the Internal Audit Service for Quarter 2 in 2023/24. 
 
The report provided information about: 
 

• Audit Plan Progress and Delivery 
• Audit Assurance, Risks and Issues in Housing Services, Commercial and 

Contracts and Safer Recruitment in schools 
 
Appended to the report was : 
 

• A summary of Audit Work and other sources of assurance in Children and 
Education Services, Schools, Adults and Public Health, Corporate Services 
and the Chief Executive’s directorate, Growth and Development directorate 
and Neighbourhood Services 

• Executive Summaries of Audit reports for the Our Town Hall project, Foster 
Care payments, Imprest Accounts, Vendor creation and amendment, and 
safer recruitment follow up findings for a number of Manchester schools. 

 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management responded to questions about the 
upcoming recruitment to vacant posts in the Service and the remit of the Audit 
Service in respect of schools audit activity. 
 
Having duly considered the information the Committee noted the report. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
AC/23/40 Outstanding Audit Recommendations (Quarter 2) 
 
The Committee received the report of The Head of Audit and Risk Management 
which discussed the implementation position at September 2023 of outstanding high 
priority audit recommendations in line with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
The report summarised information about: 
 

• Overdue Audit recommendations over 12 months old; in respect of Avro 

Page 10

Item 4



 
 

Hollows Tenants Management Organisation (TMO) and Privacy Notices 
• Overdue Audit recommendations 6 – 12 months old; in respect Vendor 

Creation and amendment, and Social Value monitoring 
• Overdue Audit recommendations 1 – 6 months old; in respect of the 

Adaptations Review, Adult Social Care: Contracts Governance, Contracts Risk 
Management, Review of Fire Risk Assessment Process (Residential 
Properties), Adults Care Package Payments 

 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management responded to a comment about the length 
of time taken to implement some of the longer-standing recommendations and gave 
emphasis to the positive impact of requiring Directors and Executive Members to 
committee in particular circumstances to explain the reasons for delay. 
 
A member suggested that a close eye be kept on the upcoming Adaptations reviews, 
in light of recent comments made by members of the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
AC/23/41 Housing Services Update 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Neighbourhoods which 
provided information about building safety compliance in Housing Services in light of 
the issue of a Limited Assurance opinion concerning fire safety processes in July 
2023. 
 
The Director of Housing Services introduced the report with emphasis that safety 
remained at the heart of the Council’s vision and practise for social housing and, as 
such, prior to the transfer of former Northwards housing stock (the Arms Length 
Management Organisation (ALMO) back to the Local Authority, an audit of systems 
and procedures in connection with fire risk assessment safety had been undertaken. 
The findings had resulted in the issue of a Limited Assurance opinion and a number 
of agreed actions which were set out in the report for ease of reference. The majority 
of those actions had been completed, with just two remaining actions not yet fully 
implemented. New roles and systems had been implemented. The matter was under 
review of the Housing Board and the Housing Advisory Body and performance 
information on building safety compliance had been published on the Council’s 
website 
 
Discussions touched on recent events in Bristol where approximately 400 residents 
in a Local Authority maintained tower block were decanted from their homes at 
extremely short notice requiring temporary accommodation due to concerns over 
building safety. The Director of Housing Services gave assurance that the 
circumstances surrounding the Bristol decant were markedly different to the issues 
raised in the assurance opinion. Tried and tested policies and procedures were in 
place, including the availability of front line staff to support and accommodate 
residents should safety concerns arise. Furthermore, a review of the Council’s 
approach to building safety in view of recent legislative changes was underway. This 

Page 11

Item 4



 

[...]
f the relationship with the TMO and its overall 
operation.  
 
The Committee resolved to request that an update on progress of the TMO is 
submitted to the Committee in approximately 6 months and asked officers to give 

Page 13

Item 4



 
 

consideration to a communications outreach to tenants around what actions the 
Council was planning to undertake and the reasons why. 
 
Decision  
 
To note the report. 
 
AC/23/42 Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which set out its future Work Programme for the remainder of 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and approve the work programme. 
 
 
AC/23/43 Exclusion of the Public 
 
A recommendation was made that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business. 
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
AC/23/42 Annual Counter Fraud (Part B) 
 
The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
and the Head of Audit and Risk Management which provided a summary of the anti-
fraud arrangements and investigation work undertaken during 2022/23, with a 
particular focus on the work delivered by Internal Audit. 
 
The report provided information on: 
 

• Internal Control Arrangements 
• Structure and Roles, including the role of Internal Audit and the Council’s 

broader approach 
• A summary of financial outcomes 
• An outline of proactive Anti-Fraud Work  
• Training and awareness  
• An overview of reactive caseloads,  
• Other areas of Focus 
• Key Proactive Work and Plans 2023/24 

Page 14

Item 4



 
 

• A summary of Successful Sanctions and Prosecutions was also appended to 
the report 
 

The Head of Audit and Risk management responded to questions and comments 
arising from the report. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 

Page 15

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Audit Committee – 13 February 2024 
 
Subject: Work Programme and Decisions Monitor 
 
Report of:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides the following information:  

 
• Recommendations Monitor 
• Items for information 
• The draft Work Programme  

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss the information provided and agree any changes 
to the work programme that are necessary.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Donna Barnes 
Position:  Governance Officer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3037 
E-mail:  donna.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background document (available for public inspection): 
 
 
None 

Page 17

Item 10



  
 

1. Monitoring Previous Audit Committee Decisions  
 
This section of the report contains decisions made by the Committee and responses to them indicating whether the decisions will be 
implemented, and if it will be, how this will be done.   
 
Date  Item Decision Response Contact 

Officer 
 
There are no active decisions to report from the last meeting. 

 
 

  

P
age 18

Item
 10



  
 

Audit Committee 
Work Programme – 2023/24 

 
Meeting date 13 February 2024 – (Report deadline – Friday 2 February 2024) 
 
Item Purpose  Executive 

Member 
Strategic Director/ Lead Officer 

External Audit Update 
 

To receive, note and comment on progress of draft 
accounts for 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 

 Mazars (External Auditors) 

Audit Strategy 
Memorandum 

To receive the Audit Strategy memorandum for the 
year ended 2022/23. 
 

 Mazars (External Auditors) 

Accounting Concepts 
and Policies, Critical 
Accounting 
Judgements and Key 
Sources of Estimation 
Uncertainty  
 

To receive, note and consider the accounting concepts 
and policies, critical accounting judgements and key 
sources of estimation uncertainty that will be used in 
preparing the 2023/24 annual accounts. 

Councillor 
Akbar 

The Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer 
 

Internal Audit 
Assurance Q3 

To receive note and consider Internal Audit assurance 
opinions and activity in Quarter 3. 
 
To include a resourcing update on the Internal Audit 
Service. 
 

Councillor 
Akbar 

The Head of Audit and Risk 
Management 

Outstanding Audit 
recommendations Q3 

To note receive and comment on the implementation 
of audit recommendations in Quarter 3. 
 

Councillor 
Akbar 

The Head of Audit and Risk 
Management 

Work Programme The monthly report includes the decisions monitor, the 
Committee’s work programme and any items for 
information. 

  

P
age 19

Item
 10



  
 

 
Meeting date – Date 28 March 2024 – (Report deadline – 20 March 2024) 
 
Item Purpose  Executive 

Member 
Strategic Director/ Lead Officer 

Annual Audit Report 
and Completion Letter 
2022/23  

To receive, note and comment on the Annual Audit 
2022/23. 

 Mazars (External Auditors) 

External Audit 
Progress 2023/24 
 

To receive, note and comment on progress of draft 
accounts for 2023/24. 

 Mazars (External Auditors) 

Annual Audit Opinion 
2022/23 

To receive, note and consider the Annual Internal 
Audit Assurance Opinion for 2022/23 
 

Councillor 
Akbar 

The Head of Audit and Risk 
Management 

Corporate Risk 
Register  

To receive, note and comment on the Register Councillor 
Akbar 

The Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer. 

Internal Audit Plan 
2024/25 

To receive, note and consider the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2024/25 
 
 

Councillor 
Akbar 

The Head of Audit and Risk 
Management 

Work Programme The monthly report includes the decisions monitor, the 
Committee’s work programme and any items for 
information. 
 

N/A Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit 

 
Meeting date – 9 April 2024 – (Report deadline – Friday 29 March 2024) 
 
It

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Lanchbury – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Noor, Kilpatrick, Simcock, Barker and Downs 
 
Apologies: Councillor Curley 
 
Also Present:  
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Finance and Resources 
Suresh Patel, Engagement Partner, Mazars 
Amelia Salford, Senior Manager, Mazars 
Itai Mafusire, Assistant Manchester, Mazars 
  
AC/24/1. Minutes  
 
Decision  
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
  
AC/24/2. Letters from those charged with Governance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that described that as part of the audit of the accounts, the External Auditor 
requested information from the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and the 
Chair of the Audit Committee in respect of financial accounting arrangements, the 
risks of fraud and compliance with laws and regulations. 
   
The report provided the responses issued to the External Auditor from (A) the Audit 
Committee Chair and (B) Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer for the audit of 
the 2022/23 accounts. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the letters to the External Auditor agreed by the Audit Committee Chair and 
the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer. 
  
AC/24/3. Audit Strategy Memorandum  
 
The Committee received the report from the External Auditor (Mazars) Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for Manchester City Council for the year ending 31 March 2023. The 
purpose of this document was to summarise their audit approach, highlight significant 
audit risks and areas of key judgements and provide the Council with the details of 
their audit team. 
  
The report described that it was fundamental requirement that an auditor was, and 
was seen to be, independent of its clients, section 8 of the report also summarised 



their considerations and conclusions on our independence as auditors. Mazars 
consider two-way communication with Manchester Council to be key to a successful 
audit and important in: 
  
•     Reaching a mutual understanding of the scope of the audit and the 

responsibilities of each of us; 
•     Sharing information to assist each to fulfil our respective responsibilities; 
•     Providing Manchester Council with constructive observations arising from the 

audit process; and 
•     Ensuring that Mazars, as external auditors, gain an understanding of the 

Councils attitude and views in respect of the internal and external operational, 
financial, compliance and other risks facing Manchester City Council which may 
affect the audit, including the likelihood of those risks materialising and how they 
are monitored and managed. 

  
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer paid tribute to Mazars, the Head of 
Audit and Risk Management and officers in the Finance Team for their continued 
efforts. She further proposed that the submission to the national consultation on 
backstop arrangements that had been launched by the Government be provided to 
the March meeting of Audit Committee, noting that the formal consultation was 
scheduled to close on 7 March 2024. (The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities had launched a consultation on its plans to tackle local government 
audit delays). She stated that she and all officers took the responsibility of delivering 
timely accounts very seriously, adding that delays to this were a national issue and 
not unique to Manchester. She stated that she remained committed to having the 
accounts audited within the relevant financial year going forward. 
  
In response to a question the Engagement Partner, Mazars gave an assurance that 
work was ongoing regarding the auditing of the Greater Manchester Pension Fund. 
He further confirmed that wider financial considerations and pressures were taken 
into account when determining Materiality, noting that Materiality was an expression 
of the relative significance or importance of a particular matter in the context of 
financial statements as a whole. The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
stated that that the Budget reports to be considered at Executive that week presented 
a balanced budget for 2024/25, however challenges in future years were recognised 
and planning for this had commenced. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
AC/24/4. Accounting Concepts and Policies, Critical Accounting Judgements 

and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that explained the accounting concepts and policies, critical accounting 
judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty that will be used in preparing 
the 2023/24 annual accounts.  
  



The Head of Corporate Finance commented that there was a significant undertaking 
required to comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 16 
Leasing requirements and assured the Committee that work on this had commenced 
to identify the necessary leases. 
  
The Deputy City Treasurer clarified the approach to the assessment of Highways 
depreciation in terms of accounting purposes and the valuation of these as an asset. 
The Engagement Partner, Mazars commended the Committee for consideration this 
report, adding that this was not typical across other authorities. 
  
Decisions 
  
The Committee: 
  
1.    Approve the accounting concepts and policies that will be used in completing the 

2023/24 annual accounts.  
  
2.    Note the critical accounting judgements made and key sources of estimation 

uncertainty. 
  
AC/24/5. Internal Audit Assurance (Quarter 3)  
 
The Committee received the report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management that 
described that the Internal Audit section delivered an annual programme of audit 
work designed to raise standards of governance, risk management and internal 
control across the Council.  This work culminated in the Annual Head of Internal Audit 
Opinion and an Annual Assurance Report. 
  
This report provided an update of progress on the agreed audit plan and details of 
assurances from the Internal Audit Service for quarter three 2023/24.  
  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management stated that further information on the 
substantial assurance for the Manchester Hospital Schools would be provided 
following the meeting at the request of the Committee.  
  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management said that the 70 school to be audited by the 
end of July were schools selected as not having had much previous attention or 
engagement with audit. He confirmed that the same methodology would be applied to 
allow for comparators to be identified. The Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer said that a substantive report on the subject of assurances and schools 
would be submitted to the Committee at an appropriate time, adding that there was a 
significant amount of work in this area underway. 
  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management commented that the policy regarding 
officers and hospitality was clear, adding that officers should engage with their line 
managers to seek permission before accepting any gift of hospitality. He said that it 
provided a sensible framework established on sound principles. 
  



The Head of Audit and Risk Management commented that the challenges of 
recruitment were sector wise and not unique to Manchester and work was ongoing to 
address this. 
  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management stated that the issues identified in the 
paper in relation to the audit of Direct Payments would be followed up. 
  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management informed the Committee that Council staff 
were deployed to check contractors’ performance to ensure that the appropriate 
assurances were obtained, noting the comments made regarding waste and street 
cleansing and housing contractors. He clarified that the information provided in the 
report related to street cleaning and not waste. He clarified that the purpose of the 
audit was to check the data that the contractor was submitting. He said this model 
and approach had identified improvements that were required in performance data 
recording by housing contractors and repairs. With regard to fire risk assessments, 
he said that further details would be provided following the meeting. He said that the 
audit opinions and updates were considered by the Housing Improvement Board. He 
stated that those relating to schools were provided to the relevant Director and 
Executive Member, adding that the Executive Summaries are in the public domain.   
  
The Executive Member for Finance and Resources reassured the Committee that the 
officers in the Neighbourhood Teams did check that street cleansing work undertaken 
by Biffa was completed to provide an additional level of assurance.  
  
The Chair, noting the discussion regarding officers and gifts and hospitality said that 
this should not dissuade officers from engaging and working with partners across the 
city. She further commented that different departments and services should use audit 
assurances as an opportunity to review and where appropriate refresh their systems 
to improve ways of working and she was pleased to see in the improvement plans 
that some departments had. 
   
The Chair commented that it was important to articulate and promote the depth of 
work that was undertaken by the Internal Audit Team to provide an assurance that 
this work was being delivered and reported with clear actions identified where 
appropriate. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
AC/24/6. Outstanding Audit recommendations (Quarter 3)  
 
The Committee received the report of the of the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
that described that in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management must “establish and maintain a system to 
monitor the disposition of results communicated to management; and a follow-up 
process to monitor and ensure that management actions have been effectively 
implemented or that senior management has accepted the risk of not taking action”.  
For Manchester City Council this system included reporting to directors and their 



management teams, Strategic Management Team, Executive Members and Audit 
Committee.   
  
This report summarises the implementation position at the end of December 2023. 
The Chair commented that if the recommendation relating to Avro Hollows Tenants 
Management Organisation (TMO) was still outstanding by the time this is next 
reported to the Committee, that the relevant Director and Executive Member attend 
the Committee. The Head of Audit and Risk Management informed the Committee 
that he was due to meet with Avro Hollows imminently, along with the Director of 
Housing to discuss this recommendation as part of a wider discussion around 
improvements. He further added that he was confident that the recommendation 
relating to Privacy Notices would be fully implemented by the time of next reporting. 
  
Following a discussion regarding historical outstanding recommendations, particularly 
surrounding the issues of Adults and Mental Health that had been reported to the 
Committee, and the importance of not losing sight of these, the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management informed the Committee that these had been incorporated into 
wider pieces of work such as the Better Outcomes Better Lives programme and the 
Greater Manchester Mental Health Trust Improvement Plan. The Committee 
suggested that when this did occur it should be articulated in the tracker so there was 
a clear audit trail. 
  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management said that a new contracts management 
system was due to be launched and this would assist with the recording of social 
values outcomes, and this would provide consistent monitoring and evaluation. He 
added that the banked hours of historical contracts would be picked up. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
AC/24/7. Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which set out its future Work Programme for the remainder of 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
  
The Chair stated that the date of the March meeting had been changed to 28 March 
to finalise the accounts. The Head of Audit and Risk Management commented that 
the date of the April meeting will need to be moved to a later date. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and approve the work programme, noting the above comments. 
  
  
 
 
 


	Also Present:
	Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Finance and Resources
	Suresh Patel, Engagement Partner, Mazars

